

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>		)	
REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE,		)	
<i>et al.</i> ,		)	
		)	
Plaintiffs,		)	Civ. No. 14-853 (CRC)
		)	
		)	
v.		)	
		)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,		)	OPPOSITION
		)	
Defendant.		)	
<hr/>		)	

**DEFENDANT FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS’ APPLICATION FOR A THREE-JUDGE COURT**

Lisa Stevenson (D.C. Bar No. 457628)  
Deputy General Counsel — Law  
l Stevenson@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley  
Acting Associate General Counsel  
kdeeley@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers  
Assistant General Counsel  
hsummers@fec.gov

Seth Nesin  
Greg J. Mueller (D.C. Bar No. 462840)  
Charles Kitcher (D.C. Bar No. 986226)  
Attorneys  
snesin@fec.gov  
gmueller@fec.gov  
ckitcher@fec.gov

COUNSEL FOR DEFENDANT  
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION  
999 E Street NW  
Washington, DC 20463  
(202) 694-1650

June 16, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
BACKGROUND .....	4
I. The Federal Election Campaign Act.....	4
II. Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	5
III. BCRA’s Special Judicial Review Procedure .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. STANDARD OF SCRUTINY.....	7
II. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A THREE-JUDGE COURT UNDER SECTION 403.....	7
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Insubstantial.....	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Do Not Present a Justiciable Controversy .....	13
III. A THREE-JUDGE COURT COULD NOT EXERCISE SUPPLEMENTAL JURISDICTION OVER ANY OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS .....	20
IV. THE FACTFINDING AND SUBSTANTIALITY SCREENING PROCEDURES OF 2 U.S.C. § 437h APPLY TO SOME OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases*

*Bluman v. FEC*, 766 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011) .....19

*Bread Political Action Comm. v. FEC*, 455 U.S. 577 (1982).....24

*Buckley v. Valeo*, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....4

*Carey v. FEC*, 791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....12

*Citizens United v. FEC*, 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....2

*Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC*, 518 U.S. 604 (1996) .....12

*FEC v. Wis. Right to Life, Inc.*, 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....11

*Feinberg v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.*, 522 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....7, 8, 9

*Goland v. United States*, 903 F.2d 1247 (9th Cir. 1990) .....24

*Goldstein v. Cox*, 396 U.S. 471 (1970).....7

*Gonzalez v. Automatic Employees Credit Union*, 419 U.S. 90 (1974) .....7

*Hassan v. FEC*, 893 F. Supp. 2d 248 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff'd*, No. 12-5335, 2013 WL 1164506 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 11, 2013).....7, 13

*Idlewild Bon Voyage Liquor Corp. v. Epstein*, 370 U.S. 713 (1962) .....7

*In re Cao*, 619 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2010) .....23

*Libertarian Nat’l Comm., Inc. v. FEC*, 930 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff’d*, No. 13-5094, 2014 WL 590973 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 7, 2014).....23

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....14

*McConnell v. FEC*, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)..... *passim*

*McConnell v. FEC*, 251 F. Supp. 2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003).....12, 14, 21

*McCutcheon v. FEC*, 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....7, 11, 12, 19, 24

*MTM, Inc. v. Baxley*, 420 U.S. 799 (1975) .....7

*Nat’l Comm. of the Reform Party of the U.S. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.*,  
168 F.3d 360 (9th Cir. 1999) .....13

*Republican Nat’l Comm. v. FEC*, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C.), *aff’d*,  
130 S. Ct. 3544 (2010).....2, 8, 9, 10, 11

*Rostker v. Goldberg*, 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....7

*Schonberg v. FEC*, 792 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2011).....8, 17, 18, 20

*SpeechNow.org v. FEC*, 599 F.3d 686 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .....12, 13

*Wagner v. FEC*, 717 F.3d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....22, 23, 24

***Statutes and Regulations***

Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-155 (“BCRA”), 116 Stat. 81 .....1

BCRA § 102.....5, 18, 20

BCRA §§ 307(a)(2), (d).....4, 18

BCRA § 307(b).....18, 19

BCRA § 403(a).....5, 6

BCRA § 403(d)(2) .....6

Federal Election Campaign Act, 2 U.S.C. §§ 431-57 .....1

2 U.S.C. § 431(4) .....4

2 U.S.C. § 431(17) .....16

2 U.S.C. § 437h.....3, 22, 24

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(B).....5, 17

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(C).....20

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1)(D) .....5, 17

2 U.S.C. § 441i(a) .....5, 16, 17

2 U.S.C. § 441i(b)(1) .....5, 16, 17

2 U.S.C. § 441i(c).....	5, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	21
28 U.S.C. § 2284.....	6
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, § 101(a), 88 Stat. 1263 .....	4
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, § 101(b)(3), 88 Stat. 1263 .....	18
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, § 208(a), 88 Stat. 1263, 1285-86.....	23
Federal Election Campaign Act Amendments of 1976, Pub. L. No. 94-283, § 112, 90 Stat. 475, 487 .....	4
Pub. L. No. 98-620, § 402(1)(B), 98 Stat. 3335, 3357 (1984).....	23
Pub. L. No. 100-352, § 6(a), 102 Stat. 662, 663 (1988) .....	23
<b><i>Legislative Materials</i></b>	
120 Cong. Rec. 10,562 (1974) (statement of Sen. Buckley) .....	23
147 Cong. Rec. S3189 (daily ed. Apr. 2, 2001) (statement of Sen. Hatch).....	6
148 Cong. Rec. S2142 (daily ed. Mar. 20, 2002) (statement of Sen. Feingold).....	6
<b><i>Miscellaneous</i></b>	
<i>Price Index Adjustments for Contribution and Expenditure Limitations and Lobbyist Bundling Disclosure Threshold</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 8530-32 (Feb. 6, 2013).....	4
<i>RNC v. FEC</i> , No. 08-1953, Compl. for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, Nov. 13, 2008 (Docket No. 1) .....	10
<i>RNC v. FEC</i> , No. 08-1953, Pls.’ Mem. in Supp. of Pls.’ Mot. for Summ. J., Jan. 26, 2009 (Docket No. 21) .....	10
